
December 7, 2020 

Meeting Information 
 

Zoom address: https://zoom.us/j/96008229578  

  

Call-in Number: (669) 900-9128 

 

Meeting ID: 960 0822 9578 

 

 

NOTE: The Board Room is available for any 

Board Member. Social distancing requirements 

can be met with all Members present. 
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Jessica Halterman

From: Judith Harker <judhrkr@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, November 9, 2020 10:53 AM
To: Jessica Halterman
Subject: WRID meeting?
Attachments: County Lands Bill.docx; SVAB presentation 10-7-20.docx

Jessica, 
I wanted to address the Board during public comment at the WRID meeting on 11/9/20.  I logged in, but was never able 
to join the meeting‐‐my screen insisted that the meeting had not started.  So I am attaching two files containing 
information that I think is of serious concern to groundwater users in Smith Valley.  I own 10 acres and have a domestic 
well in northwest Smith Valley. 
 
The issue is the Hudbay Mason mine that is being proposed for the northeast part of Smith Valley.  Most of their holding 
is in the Smith Valley groundwater basin west of the Singatse Range, the rest is in the Mason Valley basin. This mine will 
be huge‐‐approximately 4 to 8 times bigger than the Yerington Anaconda mine.  According to Hudbay, they need 7000 to 
16000 acre feet per year of groundwater for their operations. 
 
The first doc is information I put together comparing Hudbay and the old Anaconda mine in Yerington, as well as 
groundwater information.  I presented this at a Smith Valley Advisory Board meeting.  The second doc is the posting of 
the Lyon County Board of County Commissioners about a lands bill they want to push through for Hudbay.  The plan is to 
take land from BLM and sell it to Hudbay. 
 
I see this as a large threat to agricultural operations in Smith Valley, as well as to domestic well users. 
 
Thank you for your attention, 
 
Judith Harker 



Home - News  

Posted on: November 6, 2020 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS APPROVE SEEKING A CONGRESSIONAL 
LANDS BILL 

Yerington, NV – November 5, 2020 the Lyon County Board of Commissioners unanimously 
approved the County Manager’s request to seek a lands bill from Congress. County Manager 
Jeff Page requested authorization to move forward with the Congressional Delegation to 
develop a public lands bill. 

Lyon County has not sought a lands bill since the passage of the Yerington Land Conveyance 
and Sustainable Development Act in December 2014. That bill provided the City of Yerington 
with approximately 10,000 acres of land south east of Yerington with a bulk of it being 
purchased by Nevada Copper. 

Page explained that the bill will ask for federal lands to be transferred to Lyon County in west 
Mason Valley and East Smith Valley for future mining operations, acreage in Silver Springs for a 
regional park and athletic fields, acreage in Dayton to implement storm drainage plans and a 
second bridge in Dayton and to transfer current federal land leases to county ownership. 

Page explained that the County will work with a variety of stakeholders from all disciplines to 
develop a comprehensive bill to enable economic growth and quality of life. Page anticipated 
coming back to the County Commission after the new year with language for the Board to 
consider. 

 



Hudbay Mason Project 

In 2018 Hudbay purchased the mining rights/land from Entrée Gold.  Most of this land is on BLM in the 

Singatse range west of the Yerington Anaconda mine. 

The 1.4 billion ton ore body is the 4th largest undeveloped copper resource in the USA.  Permitting process will 

begin next year, construction is planned to start in 2025.  They estimate 500-600 regular jobs under full 

operation; a total of 2000-3000 total including construction over the 25 year projected mine life. 

How big is Hudbay compared to Yerington Anaconda?  Some comparisons: 

Hudbay    Yerington Anaconda 

Ore body: 

1.4 billion tons    Extracted  351,457,000 tons ore + waste  (.351 billion) 

Potentially 4 times bigger than Yerington, but the Hudbay ore body estimate does not include the waste rock.  

If you compare just the ore from Anaconda (162,414,000 tons or .16 billion) with the ore body from Hudbay, 

the Hudbay project will be 8.75 times bigger than Yerington Anaconda. 

Daily operation: 

90,000 to 120,000 tons of ore  13,000 tons per day, including waste rock 

Daily tonnage would be more  

when moving waste rock & earth 

but they did not give the total. 

 

When you compare the daily tonnage moved, Hudbay will be at least 6 to nine times more than Anaconda. 

 

Ore type: 

Copper sulfite deposit 103,834,000 tons oxide ore 

(plus some gold, molybdenum)   58,580,000 tons sulfide ore 

 

Sulfite ore (.3% copper) is processed by crushing, milling, grinding and ‘floating’ with acid bath; copper 

concentrate foams and is skimmed off (36% copper).  This is sent to a smelter off site, where it is smelted and 

purified to 99% copper.  There are only 3 smelters in the US, it will be cheaper to send to them, unless they 

cannot handle the capacity.  If it does not go to a US smelter, it goes to Canada, Mexico or China. 

 

Pit size: 

Unknown    1 mile long, 1/2 mi. wide, 810’ deep, 450’ under water, pit lake  

 

Water usage: 

7,000 to 16,000 acre feet/yr  unknown; Yerington gives Pumpkin Hollow up to 4,350  

     Acre ft/yr, ample for their current shaft mine & proposed pit mine 

 

This is the big question:  Which aquifer will they be drawing from—Mason Valley or Smith Valley?  The 

Yerington Anaconda clearly drew from Mason Valley because that is where all their pollution went.  It all 

depends upon where they put their pit and their well, unknown at this point. 

 



Mine life: 

25 years, assuming $3/lb for copper  25 years 

 

Reclamation: 

 

Bond for reclamation at permitting process  Under way, after purchase by ARCO  

Buildings will be removed, site will be replanted There is an 8 yr plan, lined Heap Leach 

Pit will stay OPEN and hold a pit lake   ponds installed 2020.  Where groundwater 

       is contaminated, people receive bottled 

       water, or get City of Yerington water. 

 

Ground Water 

To put the water usage in context, ground water rights in Smith Valley have been allocated:  about 55,000 acre 

ft/yr for all combined uses (crops, livestock, domestic wells, etc.).  53,000 of this is for irrigation, and 34,000 of 

this is supplemental groundwater rights (Curtailment Order 1250, Feb 2015, p.5).  This is vastly over allocated 

because it combines surface and ground water sources.   

 

The ground water perennial yield (without depletion of the aquifer and lowering the water table) is 17,000 

acre feet/yr., according to the doc from the NV Division of Water Resources (NRS 532.167) (see below).    

According to this document, 0.0 AFY of groundwater is available for appropriation.  The mine will draw ONLY 

ground water, there is no surface water.  Potentially it will use from 41% to 94% of the perennial yield. 

 

(p. 44 Walker River Atlas, 1992)  Irrigation has raised the water table in Smith Valley and created Beaman 

Lakes.  Both Beaman Lakes and Artesia Lake are expressions of high ground water, where ground water is 

discharged to the surface.  Irrigation (via the canal and ditch systems) is a primary source of groundwater 

recharge.  Beaman Lakes area was drained using a system of ditches.  Flood irrigation has mostly been 

replaced by wheel line and then by pivot irrigation.  Both use much less water than flood irrigation, and there 

is less to recharge the aquifer.  Drought is now the norm, and Artesia Lake only has water after seasonal rains; 

the water table is now below the lake level.  Since the mid-1980s, more significant low river flows have been 

recorded and the years of low flows are covering longer multi-year periods of time.  The trend has been a drop 

in the aquifer.  Static water in my own well was at 137’ in Oct 2000, dropped to 193’ April 2014 (56’ drop) and 

was 182’ in April 2019  (45’ drop). 

 

For the calendar years of 2012, 2013 and 2014, groundwater pumping in Smith Valley was estimated to be 

37,000 acre-ft, 38,000 acre-ft and 41,000 acre-ft respectively.  Each of these years represented the highest 

pumpage ever recorded in the basin.  This was not sustainable, wells were failing, groundwater levels dropped 

drastically.  In 2015 a curtailment order (Order 1250) was issued on Feb. 3 to 50% of supplemental 

groundwater.  An injunction prompted the issuance of another curtailment that better set out the terms of 

curtailment, (Order 1267), and specifically tailored the % curtailment to the percent of median river flow.  In 

the 2015 drought year, conservation & curtailments led to the total ground water usage in Smith Valley to be 

30,262 acre feet (28,653 for irrigation).  This is still well beyond the perennial yield.  Order 1271 (Dec.2015) 

stated that applications to appropriate groundwater in the S.V. Hydrographic basin will be denied. 

 

Send questions to:   masonproject@Hudbayminerals.com  More information at:  facebook@hudbaymason 
Virtual open house video can be viewed at this web address:   https://vimeo.com/451195223 

mailto:masonproject@Hudbayminerals.com
https://vimeo.com/451195223


 
 



The Entrée Gold map pictured above is the same footprint as the current Hudbay map, since Hudbay 

purchased Entrée Gold in 2018.  Hudbay also purchased an additional 1450 acres south and west of the 

Yerington Anaconda site adjoining the ‘Shamrock’ section of the Hudbay holdings.    

 

 

 

 
 

This was downloaded from the Hudbay website.  It shows the site of the Yerington Mine (right side) as well as 

the Ann Mason ore body and the porphyry target potential ore body (left side).  Note the location of the 

Ludwig mine site just below the A-A’ horizontal line and left of the red arrow.  The copper porphyry ore is 

north and west of Ludwig.  I think it is near Artesia Lake and the irrigated ag land north of the lake. 

 



This map shows some features of Smith Valley—far left pivot circles above Artesia Lake, and the small white 

spot east of there is Ludwig.  This will help locate the copper porphyry deposit from the previous page.  Also, 

look at the size of the Yerington mine including the pit lake, the leach ponds, and the waste dirt and rock fill 

sites.  Imagine something 4 to 8 times as big. 

  



Nevada Division of Water Resources   (NRS 532.167) 

Groundwater Commitments and Availability 
 
Hydrographic Area No. 107   Hydrographic Area Name SMITH VALLEY 
Hydrographic Region No. 09   Hydrographic Region Name WALKER RIVER BASIN 
 
Commercial      757.67 
Construction         1.45 
Domestic      897.69 
Evaporation          0.00 
Environmental      187.82 
Industrial        59.84 
Irrigation   57,319.30 
Mining and Milling     187.82 
Municipal          0.00 
Power           0.00 
Quasi-Municipal      247.56 
Recreation          0.00 
Stockwater       266.47 
Storage          0.00 
Wildlife           0.74 
Other           0.00 
 
Perennial Yield (AFY)  17000 
System Yield (AFY)  62000 
 
Yield Reference(s) USGS BULLETIN 43 
Yield Remarks Recharge 
 
Manner of Use Committed Acre-Feet Annually (AFA) 
1 Domestic Well Use  1,668.00 
2 Groundwater Reserve 0.00 
3 Groundwater Committed   61,594.36 
4 Groundwater Available for Appropriation 0.00 
 
1 Domestic well use commitment is considered to be the number of active domestic wells in the NDWR database 
multiplied by 2 AFA (NRS 534.180). Theamount of groundwater actually used by domestic wells is commonly 
approximated to be 1 AFA or less. 
2 Groundwater Reserved pursuant to NRS 533.0241. See State Engineer Interim Order #1308. 
3 Groundwater Committed is the sum of all permitted, certificated, decreed, reserved, relinquished, revocable, 
unadjudicated vested claims to groundwater rights, domestic well use commitment, and the groundwater 
reserve. 
4 Groundwater Available for Appropriation is estimated as the difference between perennial yield and 
groundwater committed. If groundwater committed exceeds perennial yield, available groundwater is zero.  
 
Caution to User: 
This simplified estimate does not take into account several variables that may affect groundwater availability, 
such as the supplemental nature of groundwater to surface water sources, rights that were issued with an 
expiration date, rights that are temporary in nature (e.g., mining and milling), the consumptive use of individual 
rights, hydrogeologic setting, hydraulic connectivity to surface water, adjudication status, and geothermal 
appropriations. The use of “--” in the Groundwater Available for Appropriation field indicates the basin has 
special circumstances associated with its perennial yield that affect the amount of groundwater available for 
appropriation.  
Theuser is referred to the appropriate Yield References, Rulings, and Orders. 

 



Walker River Irrigation District

Balance Sheet

As of 11/30/2020

Current Year

Assets

 Current Assets

  Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash in Checking 106,619.71

Cash in Money Market 902,145.20

Cash in CDs 749,661.39

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,758,426.30

Total Current Assets 1,758,426.30

  Total Assets 1,758,426.30

Page:  1

CD Balances as of November 30, 2020:

Wells Fargo 4816  $180,602.91
Wells Fargo 0746  $321,519.18
GNCU 3674   $250,845.82
    $752,967.91

** Balance differs from above due to 
interest earned but not paid **





Walker River Irrigation District

Cash Journal - HYTE

From 11/1/2020 Through 11/30/2020

Document NumberPayee/Recipient NameTransaction Description Effective Date Deposits Disbursements Adjustments

121725 Ameritas Life Insurance CorpPOLICY 010-19010-01132 11/5/2020 0.00 1,815.20 0.00

121726 AT&T Mobility 287235136385 11/5/2020 0.00 118.04 0.00

121727 Associated Concrete Pumping Material BeltingJOB NUTI 11/5/2020 0.00 1,562.40 0.00

121728 Mason Valley QuicknetNOVEMBER SERVICES 11/5/2020 0.00 300.00 0.00

121729 True Value ACCT 860 11/5/2020 0.00 53.65 0.00

121730 Public Employees' Benefits ProgramAGENCY 776 11/5/2020 0.00 870.23 0.00

121731 Purchase Power / Pitney BowesACCT 8000-9000-0520-721611/5/2020 0.00 359.94 0.00

121732 NV Energy PREMISES 312890 11/5/2020 0.00 184.46 0.00

121732 NV Energy PREMISES 315913 11/5/2020 0.00 2.83 0.00

121733 Southwest Gas CorporationACCT 273-0040269-021 11/5/2020 0.00 41.17 0.00

121734 Champion Chevrolet2021 SILVERADO CREW CAB 150011/5/2020 0.00 38,037.25 0.00

121735 Xerox Financial ServicesACCT 010-0058691-001 11/5/2020 0.00 164.44 0.00

121736 Desert EngineeringJOB 20204 11/5/2020 0.00 319.66 0.00

121737 Lillard & Clark Construction Company, Inc.BRIDGEPORT RESERVOIR OUTLET GATE REHABILITATION11/5/2020 0.00 30,775.00 0.00

121738 Yerington Ready MixCOLONY PROJECT 11/5/2020 0.00 403.26 0.00

121739 AT&T ACCT 030 596 9748 001 11/12/2020 0.00 153.81 0.00

121740 John Deere CreditACCT 28117-10068 11/12/2020 0.00 5.16 0.00

121741 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.ACCT 1075876 11/12/2020 0.00 176.73 0.00

121742 Reno Gazette JournalACCT 104319 11/12/2020 0.00 255.32 0.00

121743 NV Energy PREMISES 296827 11/12/2020 0.00 72.53 0.00

121744 Alhambra ACCT 28835565151205 11/12/2020 0.00 237.62 0.00

1100 - Cash in Checking
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Walker River Irrigation District

Cash Journal - HYTE

From 11/1/2020 Through 11/30/2020

121745 Wells Fargo Card Services Payment Remittance CenterACCT 9574 11/12/2020 0.00 1,956.70 0.00

121746 White Cap Construction SupplyACCT 1891981 11/12/2020 0.00 1,609.80 0.00

121747 CALM Water Control Co., LLCSARONI MAIN TURNOUT 11/12/2020 0.00 6,357.00 0.00

121748 Sam Ward WABUSKA APPRAISAL 11/12/2020 0.00 1,650.00 0.00

121748 Sam Ward WILLHOYT APPRAISAL 11/12/2020 0.00 1,650.00 0.00

121749 Sierra Office SolutionsACCT WR21:904957-B 11/12/2020 0.00 176.64 0.00

121750 Yerington Ready MixCOLONY PROJECT 11/12/2020 0.00 745.42 0.00

121750 Yerington Ready MixNUTI/FENILI PROJECT 11/12/2020 0.00 3,110.18 0.00

121751 Verizon WirelessACCT 772404160-00001 11/12/2020 0.00 442.76 0.00

121752 Giomi, Inc. ACCT 805 11/19/2020 0.00 372.26 0.00

121753 Sticks and Stones Buildings Material IncACCT WRID 11/19/2020 0.00 2,904.37 0.00

121754 NAPA AUTO & TRUCK PARTSACCT 7200 11/19/2020 0.00 233.48 0.00

121755 Lyon County RecorderFOR THE PERIOD 10/1/20 TO 11/13/2011/19/2020 0.00 53.75 0.00

121756 MF Barcellos ACCT WALRIV 11/19/2020 0.00 2,444.90 0.00

121757 Quill ACCT 2874673 11/19/2020 0.00 412.98 0.00

121758 Vision Service Plan - NevadaACCT 30021350 11/19/2020 0.00 186.05 0.00

121759 City of YeringtonACCT 12304001 11/19/2020 0.00 151.67 0.00

121760 Charter CommunicationsACCT 8354 11 009 013003211/19/2020 0.00 226.51 0.00

121761 Truckee Tahoe Lumber Co.ACCT 5789.001 11/19/2020 0.00 3,186.10 0.00

PAYROLL NOVEMBER PAYROLL 11/30/2020 0.00 34,766.14 0.00

FY21-26 To record MMK Transfer 11/5/2020 0.00 0.00 250,000.00

Total 1100 - Cash in Checking 0.00 138,545.41 250,000.00
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Walker River Irrigation District

Cash Journal - HYTE

From 11/1/2020 Through 11/30/2020

Document NumberPayee/Recipient NameTransaction Description Effective Date Deposits Disbursements Adjustments

3889 SAB Ditch CompanyINV 502 517 11/5/2020 2,840.98 0.00 0.00

6715 Lyon County FY20 Assessments- Lyon County11/22/2020 117,593.91 0.00 0.00

6885 Hall Ditch CompanyINV 509 11/5/2020 2,888.85 0.00 0.00

6886 Greenwood Ditch CompanyINV 495 508 11/5/2020 2,703.98 0.00 0.00

6887 Plymouth Ditch CoINV 500 515 11/5/2020 6,484.91 0.00 0.00

6888 Natural Resource Conservation ServicesINV 486 11/5/2020 4,098.56 0.00 0.00

6890 Joggles Ditch CompanyINV 497 510 11/5/2020 2,840.98 0.00 0.00

6891 West Hyland Ditch CompanyINV 503 520 11/5/2020 3,983.10 0.00 0.00

6892 Mickey Mutual Ditch CompanyINV 306 11/17/2020 6,363.50 0.00 0.00

6894A Gansberg Family Trust Agreement, Chris and FayeINV 404 411 11/10/2020 2,320.00 0.00 0.00

6894B Plymouth Ditch CoINV 404 411 11/10/2020 1,176.00 0.00 0.00

6895 QUILL REIMBURSEMENT 11/10/2020 6.30 0.00 0.00

6896 Campbell Ditch CompanyINV 447 493 506 11/10/2020 25,191.53 0.00 0.00

6897 River Simpson Ditch CompanyINV 501 516 11/30/2020 100.00 0.00 0.00

FY21-26 To record MMK Transfer 11/5/2020 0.00 0.00 (250,000.00)

Total 1200 - Cash in Money Market 178,592.60 0.00 (250,000.00)

Report Total 178,592.60 138,545.41 0.00

1200 - Cash in Money Market
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Walker River Irrigation District

Aged Receivables by Due Date - Aged Receivable

From 7/1/2020 Through 6/30/2021

Customer ID

Invoice 

Number Due Date Current

1 - 30 Days 

Past Due

31 - 60 Days 

Past Due

61 - 90 Days 

Past Due

Over 90 Days 

Past Due Total

BOR-Campbell 505 11/18/2020 0.00 5,878.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 5,878.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,878.50 

BOR-Plymouth 483 8/6/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,272.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,272.00 55,272.00 

BOR-Saroni 484 8/6/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,517.11 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,517.11 54,517.11 

Bridgeport Reservoir 521 12/17/2020 5,569.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 5,569.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,569.24 

Colony Ditch Co. 448 7/2/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,324.99 

494 9/10/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,391.49 0.00 

507 11/18/2020 0.00 19,844.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 19,844.37 0.00 12,391.49 2,324.99 34,560.85 

Douglas County 522 12/31/2020 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 

Gansberg Family 523 12/31/2020 25,260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 25,260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,260.00 

Mickey Mutual Ditch 360 12/21/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,374.03 

511 11/18/2020 0.00 2,019.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 2,019.92 0.00 0.00 2,374.03 4,393.95 

Nevada Copper Inc 526 12/31/2020 25,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 25,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,500.00 

Aging Date - 11/30/2020
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Walker River Irrigation District

Aged Receivables by Due Date - Aged Receivable

From 7/1/2020 Through 6/30/2021

NFWF 512 11/18/2020 0.00 40,590.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10/31/2020 214,550.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 214,550.75 40,590.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 255,141.12 

Nichol Merritt Ditch 499 9/10/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,012.39 0.00 

513 11/18/2020 0.00 8,193.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 8,193.30 0.00 3,012.39 0.00 11,205.69 

NRCS 486 8/6/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 72,867.59 

503 9/10/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,796.80 0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,796.80 72,867.59 83,664.39 

Plymouth Ditch Co 327 7/26/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,405.40 

492 8/26/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,328.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68,733.40 68,733.40 

Topaz Landing 525 12/31/2020 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 

Walker Basin Conserv 520 12/5/2020 24,493.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 24,493.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,493.07 

Report Total 321,723.06 76,526.46 0.00 26,200.68 256,089.12 680,539.32 
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Walker River Irrigation District

Check/Voucher Register - Last Month Bills

From 11/1/2020 Through 11/30/2020

Check Number Effective Date Vendor Name  Check Amount 

121725 11/5/2020 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp  $        1,815.20 

121726 11/5/2020 AT&T Mobility  $           118.04 

121727 11/5/2020 Associated Concrete Pumping Material Belting  $        1,562.40 

121728 11/5/2020 Mason Valley Quicknet  $           300.00 

121729 11/5/2020 True Value  $            53.65 

121730 11/5/2020 Public Employees' Benefits Program  $           870.23 

121731 11/5/2020 Purchase Power / Pitney Bowes  $           359.94 

121732 11/5/2020 NV Energy  $           187.29 

121733 11/5/2020 Southwest Gas Corporation  $            41.17 

121734 11/5/2020 Champion Chevrolet  $      38,037.25 

121735 11/5/2020 Xerox Financial Services  $           164.44 

121736 11/5/2020 Desert Engineering  $           319.66 

121737 11/5/2020 Lillard & Clark Construction Company, Inc.  $      30,775.00 

121738 11/5/2020 Yerington Ready Mix  $           403.26 

121739 11/12/2020 AT&T  $           153.81 

121740 11/12/2020 John Deere Credit  $              5.16 

121741 11/12/2020 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.  $           176.73 

121742 11/12/2020 Reno Gazette Journal  $           255.32 

121743 11/12/2020 NV Energy  $            72.53 

121744 11/12/2020 Alhambra  $           237.62 

121745 11/12/2020 Wells Fargo Card Services Payment Remittance Center  $        1,956.70 

121746 11/12/2020 White Cap Construction Supply  $        1,609.80 

121747 11/12/2020 CALM Water Control Co., LLC  $        6,357.00 

121748 11/12/2020 Sam Ward  $        3,300.00 

121749 11/12/2020 Sierra Office Solutions  $           176.64 

121750 11/12/2020 Yerington Ready Mix  $        3,855.60 

121751 11/12/2020 Verizon Wireless  $           442.76 

121752 11/19/2020 Giomi, Inc.  $           372.26 

121753 11/19/2020 Sticks and Stones Buildings Material Inc  $        2,904.37 

121754 11/19/2020 NAPA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS  $           233.48 

121755 11/19/2020 Lyon County Recorder  $            53.75 

121756 11/19/2020 MF Barcellos  $        2,444.90 

121757 11/19/2020 Quill  $           412.98 

121758 11/19/2020 Vision Service Plan - Nevada  $           186.05 

121759 11/19/2020 City of Yerington  $           151.67 

121760 11/19/2020 Charter Communications  $           226.51 

121761 11/19/2020 Truckee Tahoe Lumber Co.  $        3,186.10 

PAYROLL NOVEMBER PAYROLL  $      34,766.14 

Total Bills & Payroll 138,545.41$ 

November 2020 Bills & Payroll
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Statement 10/23/20

107.70$          Amazon.com- work gloves

149.90$          Zoom- annual fee

300.00$          Mason Valley Quicknet- monthly server maintenance fee

111.00$          Amazon.com-safety glasses

214.12$          Lowes- chop saw

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Saroni Billed to Saroni

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- High Billed to High

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Campbell Billed to Campbell

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- W Hyland Billed to W Hyland

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Plymouth Billed to Plymouth

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Greenwood Billed to Greenwood

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Mickey Billed to Mickey

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- River Simpson Billed to River Simpson

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Joggles Billed to Joggles

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- SAB Billed to SAB

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Hall Billed to Hall

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Nichol Merritt Billed to Nichol Merritt

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Colony Billed to Colony

12.50$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- USBWC Billed to USBWC

25.00$             Microsoft.com Monthly Fee- Office

58.50$             Amazon.com- battery cables

61.60$             Amazon.com- circuit breaker switch

7.28$               Amazon.com- battery cable ends

45.98$             Amazon.com- SD memory card

66.34$             1and1.com Monthly Fee Billed to NFWF Grant

66.33$             1and1.com Monthly Fee

14.99$             Adobe.com Monthly Fee

7.82$               Amazon.com- battery cable ends

279.98$          Amazon.com- outdoor camera

117.99$          Amazon.com- outdoor camera

42.99$             Amazon.com- PoE Ethernet switch

104.18$          Wells Fargo Fees

1,956.70$       

Wells Fargo Breakdown
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Jessica Halterman

From: Wyatt Fereday <wfereday@water.nv.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 1:07 PM
To: Jessica Halterman
Subject: RE: WRID December 7 2020 Meeting Agenda

HI Jessica, here’s my update for the meeting:  
 
Kerry collected water levels last week in smith and mason.  
2020 fall groundwater levels (change from fall 2019): 
Mason avg.: down 6.91’ 
Smith avg.: down 11.27’ 
 
We will do a final meter check in January for the annual Pumpage inventory. No November pumping update since the 
October numbers. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Wyatt Fereday 
Water Resources Specialist 
Nevada Division of Water Resources 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
901 S. Stewart St., Suite 2002 
Carson City, NV 89701 
wfereday@water.nv.gov 
(O) 775‐684‐2832 | (F) 775‐684‐2811 

 
 
 

From: Jessica Halterman <Jessica@wrid.us>  
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 12:31 PM 
To: Antonio Fuentes (afuentes@christopherranch.com) <afuentes@christopherranch.com>; Bentley Regehr 
<bregehr@mono.ca.gov>; Bert Bryan <bert@wrid.us>; Bill Botelho (dragracer_2004@hotmail.com) 
<dragracer_2004@hotmail.com>; Bynum Jackson <bynum.jackson@outlook.com>; Chad Walling 
<cwalling@water.nv.gov>; Craig Stevens (craig@deserteng.com) <craig@deserteng.com>; Dale Borsini 
<daleborsini@hdiss.net>; Dale Ferguson <DFerguson@woodburnandwedge.com>; Darrell Pursel 
<darrellpursel@gmail.com>; Dash Hibbard <dash.hibbard@walkerbasin.org>; David Giorgi <davegiorgisr@gmail.com>; 
David LaMorte <delta8zulu@yahoo.com>; David LIttle <dmlittle55@yahoo.com>; Dean Heller 
<hellerfamily70@sbcglobal.net>; 'Dennis Acciari <lindaacciari@gmail.com>; Donnette Huselton 
<donnettebooks@gmail.com>; Ed Ryan <paul.ryan@nv.nacdnet.net>; Ed Stockton <mizfitz2011@yahoo.com>; FIM 
Corporation <fimcorporation@gmail.com>; Gary Garms <gltdsv@yahoo.com>; Gary Goode <g_godde@msn.com>; Gaye 
<gaye14760@live.com>; George <gpfgeorge@aol.com>; George Lindesmith <george@summitnv.com>; Gordon DePaoli 
<gdepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com>; Greg Hunewill <greghunewill@gmail.com>; Hannah Weber 
<hannah.weber@outlook.com>; Isaac Metcalf <imetcalf@ndow.org>; Jason Canger <jcanger@mono.ca.gov>; Jeff Bryant 
<Jeff.Bryant@walkerbasin.org>; Jeff Rife <jrife@rifesilva.com>; Jessica Halterman <Jessica@wrid.us>; Jim Snyder 
<jsnyder.slcnv@icloud.com>; Joanne Sarkisian <joanne@usbwc.org>; John & Rita Evasovic <ritaevasovic@aol.com>; 
John Leach <jshomework@yahoo.com>; John Markey <johndmarkey@hotmail.com>; John Peters 
<jpeters@mono.ca.gov>; Judy Harker <judhrkr@gmail.com>; Katherine Godbey <kkgodbey@msn.com>; Kris Leinassar 
<kleinassar@icloud.com>; Laura Patten <laura.patten@walkerbasin.org>; Law <counsel@water‐law.com>; Louie 
Scatena <scatena1@msn.com>; Lupe Wagner <lupe@wrid.us>; Marcus Masini <marcus@masiniranches.com>; Matt & 





1-800-227-2600

2 working
days

DOUGLAS COUNTY
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT



1-800-227-2600

2 working
days
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